Notices

Notice

Cities and Towns Act (R.S.Q., c. C-19)

Issue of letters patent in order to amend the Charter of Ville d'East Angus

Notice is hereby given, in accordance with section 3 of the Cities and Towns Act (R.S.Q., c. C-19), that the date of coming into force of the letters patent referred to above is the date of publication of this notice in the *Gazette officielle du Québec*.

ALAIN GAUTHIER, *Deputy Minister*

[L.S.] Gouvernement du Québec LISE THIBAULT

Letters patent

Amendment to the Charter of Ville d'East Angus

WHEREAS, under section 3 of the Cities and Towns Act (R.S.Q., c. C-19), the Government may grant letters patent to replace in whole or in part the provisions of the charter of a municipality by those of the Act;

WHEREAS a petition for an amendment to the Charter of Ville d'East Angus has been submitted by the town council;

WHEREAS the petition pertains to the replacement of section 1 of the Act to amend the Charter of Ville d'East Angus (1949, c. 93) by the corresponding provisions of the Cities and Towns Act;

WHEREAS section 1 prescribes that the council shall hold regular sittings on the first Tuesday of each month;

WHEREAS the corresponding provision of the Cities and Towns Act prescribes that the council shall hold such sittings monthly on the days and at the times determined by by-law;

WHEREAS the formalities prescribed in section 3 of the Cities and Towns Act have been observed; WHEREAS it is expedient to grant the petition of the town council:

THEREFORE, in accordance with Order in Council number 1135-97, made on 3 September 1997 following the recommendation of the Minister of Municipal Affairs, it is decreed and ordered:

THAT section 1 of the Act to amend the Charter of Ville d'East Angus be replaced by the corresponding provisions of the Cities and Towns Act.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Government issues these letters patent under the Great Seal of Québec.

WITNESS: the Honourable LISE THIBAULT, Lieutenant-Governor of Québec.

Québec, the third day of September nineteen ninetyseven

By command,

MICHEL BOUCHARD, Deputy Attorney General

Libro 1552

Folio 3

1949